

No. 22-179

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HELAMAN HANSEN,

*Respondent.*

---

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit***

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF IMMIGRATION  
LAW REFORM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC	LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
IMMIGRATION REFORM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAW INSTITUTE	1250 Connecticut Av NW
25 Massachusetts Av NW	Suite 700-1A
Suite 335	Washington, DC 20036
Washington, DC 20001	(202) 355-9452
(202) 232-5590	ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
chajec@irli.org	

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Constitutional Background .....	2
Legislative Background.....	4
Factual Background.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit analyzed the wrong crime.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit improperly ignored the commercial-advantage and financial-gain element of the crime. ....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit analyzed a lesser included offense. ....	7
II. The crime defined by §1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) is not overbroad.....	8
A. The canon of constitutional avoidance counsels for a narrowing interpretation.....	9
B. This Court has approved a narrowing interpretation that applies here. ....	9
C. Properly understood, §1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) does not pose a risk of chilling speech protected by the First Amendment.....	10
III. The crime defined by §1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) and (B)(i) is not overbroad. ....	11

A. When this Court properly considers the commercial-advantage and financial-gain element of the crime, no instances of chilled speech protected by the First Amendment remain.....	12
B. Commercial speech is inherently less protected than the speech that the Ninth Circuit analyzed. ....	13
Conclusion .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	3
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	3, 10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	9
<i>Lees v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 476 (1893) .....	10
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for</i> <i>Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	2-3, 11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	2
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	10
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	2
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989) .....	8
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	8
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	6

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	2-3, 11
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4 .....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	1-3, 5-6, 9-10, 12-14
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 .....	4, 12
8 U.S.C. §1324(a) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A) .....	13
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(iii) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) .....	2, 5-11, 13-14
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(v)(I) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(v)(II) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	2, 4, 7, 11-13
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(B)(iii) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(B)(iv) .....	4
18 U.S.C. §1341 .....	2
18 U.S.C. §1343 .....	2
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
FED. R. CRIM. P. 31(c)(1) .....	7-8
